
Introduction
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3-2

Excursion, Super Duty Series, F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

1

F2.23
10A

Hot in run

F1.26
50A

Hot at all

times

P93
Battery Junction
Box (BJB)
(14A003)

F2.15
5A

P91
Central Junction
Box (CJB)
(14A067)

F2.6
5A

Hot in runHot at all

times

N82
Brake pedal posi-
tion switch
(13480)

A30
Instrument clus-
ter (10849)

Indicator receives a ground from the

module when there is a fault in the

system.  The lamp will stay on until

the fault is corrected.

Signals 4WABS Module

that braking condition is

about to occur.

N452
Traction control
switch

B14
Wheel speed sen-
sor, right front
(2C204)

B15
Wheel speed sen-
sor, left front
(2C205)

A variable reluctance sensor and

toothed speed indicator ring used

to determine wheel speed.  As ring

teeth pass by reluctance sensor, a

pulsing voltage signal is generated

and sent to 4WABS module.

Voltage pulses are directly

proportional to rotational wheel

speed.

B25
Rear axle speed
sensor (2L373)

A7
ABS control mod-
ule (2C219)

A variable reluctance sensor and

toothed speed indicator ring used

to determine axle speed.  As ring

teeth pass by reluctance sensor, a

pulsing voltage signal is generated

and sent to 4WABS module.

Voltage pulses are directly

proportional to rotational axle

speed.

D20
Data Link Con-
nector (DLC)
(14489)

A30
Instrument clus-
ter (10849)

N1
Brake fluid level
switch (2L414)

Monitors the Brake Pedal

Position Switch and system

speed sensors to determine

when the 4WABS system

should be engaged.

2

3



Symbols4-1

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

Distributed splice

Crossed wiring without
connection

Splice

Removable connection

Ground

Connector

Female connector

Male connector

Component with screw
terminals

Connector attached to
component

Connector attached to com-
ponent lead (pigtail)

Part of a component

Component case directly at-
tached to metal part of vehicle
(ground)

Entire component Resistor or heating element

Potentiometer (pressure
or temperature)

Potentiometer (outside in-
fluence)

Battery

Circuit breaker

Fuse

Heating element, Con-
ductor loop



Grounds10-7

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

Excursion, G202

N113
Main light
switch (11654)
13–16

C205b4

20 BK57

S217

G202

Y215
Brake shift in-
terlock (3Z719)
37–1

C20082

20 BK57

20 BK57

C205a6

N78
Steering wheel/
speed control
switch (9F924)

20 BK57

C218b2

Z

10–5
See page

20 BK57

N442
Multifunction
switch (13K359)
81–3

C202b6

20 BK57

P140
Air bag sliding
contact
(14A664)

K73
Blower motor
relay
55–3

20 BK57

12

A30
Instrument clus-
ter
60–6

C220c15

20 BK57

N449
Adjustable ped-
al switch
127–1

C20894

20 BK57

C2514

20 BK57

D20
Data Link Con-
nector (DLC)
(14489)
14–2

K2
Indicator flasher
relay (13350)
90–2

20 BK57

K354
Auxiliary A/C
relay
52–2

20 BK57

P111
Auxiliary relay
box 1

P87
Rear Integrated
Control Panel
(RICP) (19980)
130–2C34915

20 BK57

O40
Power point,
console
(19N236)
44–2C3803

14 BK57
S324

14 BK57

C21414

12 BK57

K26
Fog lamp relay
86–1

20 BK57

C270a13

S218

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)

C2017 1

C211685

C204786

86



Grounds10-21

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

Pickup, G202
N113
Main light
switch (11654)
13–32

C205b4

20 BK57

S217

G202

Y215
Brake shift in-
terlock (3Z719)
37–1

C20082

20 BK57

20 BK57

C205a6

N78
Steering wheel/
speed control
switch (9F924)

20 BK57

C218a2

N442
Multifunction
switch (13K359)
81–3

C202b6

20 BK57

P140
Air bag sliding
contact
(14A664)

K26
Fog lamp relay
86–1

20 BK57

13

A30
Instrument clus-
ter
60–6

C220c15

20 BK57

C20894

20 BK57

C2514

20 BK57

D20
Data Link Con-
nector (DLC)
(14489)
14–2

K2
Indicator flasher
relay (13350)
90–2

20 BK57

N619
Air suspension
switch, rear
41–3

20 BK57

P111
Auxiliary relay
box 1

A416
Auxiliary Power-
train Control
Module (APCM)
27–5

C21761

20 BK57

12 BK57

C270a

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)

C204786

12 BK57

C21814

Diesel only

S218

1

N449
Adjustable ped-
al switch
127–1



Module Communications Network 14 -4

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

UBP Bus
Pickup

A304
Air suspension
module (3C142)

C414515

20 OG693

C1222

18 OG693

C1336

20 OG693

A30
Instrument clus-
ter
60–5

C220a7

20 OG693

A427
Vehicle Security
Module (VSM)
59–2

C2113c5

20 OG693

A207
Driver seat module
(14C718)
123–4

C341c2

20 OG693

Excursion

C2108

C2513

D20
Data Link Connector
(DLC) (14489)
151–2

S247

A205
Electronic Automatic
Temperature Control
(EATC) module
(19980)
55–3

C228b3

20 OG693

S3073



Engine Controls25-7

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

6.8L

21–3

65908966

A147
Powertrain
Control Module
(PCM) (12A650)

20 YE/LG1102

C1072

B135
Cylinder–head
temperature sen-
sor (6G004)
151–12

C1071

5

20 GY/RD359

S132

B8
Throttle Posi-
tion Sensor
(TPS) (9B989)
151–12

20 GY/WH355

2

11

20 BN/WH351

C11891

12

C11893

20 GY/RD359

20 BN/LG352

S170

20 BN/WH351

84

20 DB/YE136

C1932

B110
Output Shaft
Speed (OSS)
sensor
(7M101)
151–17

C1931

3

20 GY/RD359

20 LB796
C11018

20 GY/RD359

18

C17559

20 DG/WH

C1432

B44
Turbine shaft
speed sensor
(7M101)
151–17

C1431

C10102

20 GY/RD359

C10101

970

C17591

A147
Powertrain
Control Module
(PCM) (12A650)

S114

18 GY/RD359

25–8
See page

25–3
See page

Engine Ignition

M

L

SIG

RTN

–

1 C1221

C110

4 C1221
18 GY/RD359

25–6
See page

J

20 GY/RD359

25–6
See page

K

C1040

S139

30–2
See page

not used

30 C110

California

VREF

18 GY/RD359

25–6
See page

P

Manual Automatic



Electronic Shift Control34-3

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)
13–14, 13–15,
13–27, 13–30,
13–31

F2.33
15A

Hot in run or
acc

A255
Four–wheel
drive control
module
151–4

16 BK/OG1002

F2.45
10A

Hot in start or
run

20 BK57

G201

13–14
See page

S254

10–5
See page

C281a26

S257

10

18 WH/PK33

F2.31
15A

Hot in start

C270a4

14

20 RD/YE640

13–15
See page

S271

8

18 4C281a

VPWR ISOVPWR VPWR

20 GY/BK679

S253

9 C281c

C13511

A7
ABS control
module (2C219)
42–2

C281b98

S259S268

5 C220b4

20 BN/YE975 20 LB210

25 C281a

20 LB/WH70

14–2
Module Commu-

nications Net-

work

A30
Instrument clus-
ter
60–3

Pickup

Pickup

S275

13–27
See page

13–30 13–31

60–3
See page

60–3
See page 10–19

42–2
See page

C281c



EATC55-1

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

System overview

F2.23
20A

F2.55
40A

F2.10
10A

Hot at all
times

Hot at all
times

Hot in run

K107
A/C clutch relay

K73
Blower motor
relay

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)F2.28

10A

Hot in run

Y31
A/C clutch sole-
noid (19D269)

A147
Powertrain Con-
trol Module
(PCM) (12A650) M200

Front blower
motor speed
controller
(19E624)

B72
Sunload sensor
(19E663)

B203
Ambient air
temperature
sensor (19E702)

B206
In–vehicle tem-
perature sensor
(19C734)Absorbs voltage spike

from collapsing
magnetic field when
A/C clutch is
disengaged.

Regulates the
speed of the
blower motor.

Registers the
temperature
of the exterior
of the vehicle.

Registers the
temperature
of the interior
of the
vehicle.

Automatically maintains the
temperature selected and
regulates the airflow between
the instrument panel registers
and floor ducts.

P114
Auxiliary relay
box 4

M3
Heater blower
motor (19805)

F2.34
10A

Hot at all
times

A205
Electronic Auto-
matic Tempera-
ture Control
(EATC) module
(19980)

V7
A/C Compres-
sor clutch diode

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)

Forces air
through front
A/C-heater
registers.

Engages A/C
clutch to rotate
A/C
compressor
driveshaft.



Exterior Lamps92-3

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

F2.17
15A

Hot at all
times

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)
13–6, 13–22

13–6
See page

10

1 5 07 1 5 07

12

18 BN14

S215

18 BN14

C21422

not used

C2113b2

18 BN14

5

13–16
See page

F2.7
30A

Hot at all
times

13–6
See page

C205a8

1 5 07

C205a7

87–1
See page

K52
Park lamp relay

VBATT

C2139

N113
Main light switch (11654)
0) Off
1) Park
5) Autolamp on
7) Head
13–16, 13–32

A427
Vehicle Security
Module (VSM)
1) Micropro-

cessor
59–1

C270b5
P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)
13–5, 13–21

C270h3

18 BN14

C270j12

18 BN14

CB

S265

K356
Trailer tow relay,
parking lamp
95–2

A

92–4
See page

92–4
See page

92–8
See page

C2113b8

1

C270b12

92–5
92–6
92–7

Excursion
Pickup, without dual rear wheels
pickups without box
Pickup, with dual rear
wheels

13–32

C21611

13–22

10

13–6
See page

13–22

13–22
S272

D

See this page

18 TN/WH195

D

See this page

18 TN/WH195

18 BN14



Power Door Locks 110 -2

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

with remote keyless entry

F2.50
30A

Hot at all
times

3

F2.19
5A

Hot at all
times

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)
13–6, 13–8,
13–22, 13–24

13 1 C213

20 PK/WH1306

1

14

M241
Door lock actuator,
left front

1 C5252

7

16 RD/OG163

M64
Door lock actua-
tor, left rear
(218A43)

2 C7041

14 PK/BK117

14 PK/BK117

14 PK/OG118

M226
Door lock actuator, passen-
ger side (218A42)

2 C6031

C2113a1

14 PK/BK117

M65
Door lock actua-
tor, right rear
(218A42)

2 C8041

14 PK/BK117

14 PK/OG118

S304

S305

14 PK/OG118

11

A427
Vehicle Security
Module (VSM)
59–1

C5054

2

N204
Door lock
switch, driver
side (14028)
3) Lock
4) Unlock
117–2

3 C5057

20 BK/WH1210

18 BK/WH1210

C6054

10–10
See page

G900

N205
Door lock
switch, passen-
ger side (14028)
3) Lock
4) Unlock
117–2

3 C6057

18 BK/WH1210

S329

18 WH/RD1211

S318

20 WH/RD1211

18 WH/RD1211

C2113a3

10–9
See page

4

VBATT

3 4 3 4 3 4 3

7 C270e3

13–8
See page

M245
Liftgate lock ac-
tuator

2 C4571

117–3
See page

C2113b

13–24

VBATT

10–2410–23
10–9
See page

10–23



Parking Aid131-1

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

System overview

B254
Parking aid sen-
sor, outer left
(15K859)

P91
Central Junc-
tion Box (CJB)
(14A068)

F2.27
15A

A265
Parking Aid
Module (PAM)
(15K866)

B255
Parking aid sen-
sor, outer right
(15K859)

B253
Parking aid sen-
sor, inner right
(15K859)

B252
Parking aid sen-
sor, inner left
(15K859)

N470
Parking aid dis-
able switch
(15A860)

Y234
Parking aid
speaker

Generates a 750Hz variable

warning tone which increases

in rate as objects get closer.

Tone becomes continuous

when object gets within 25cm.

The system can be disabled

by pressing the parking aid

switch on the center console.

Sensors can detect

objects approximately

1.8m (5.9ft) to the rear of

the vehicle.

Hot in run

Sensors emit an ultrasonic

field in a semicircular area

around the rear of the

vehicle.



Component Testing
E2oen08R

149-13

Excursion, Super Duty Series, F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

Seat adjust switch, with side air bags

Schematic Terminals

Component testing procedure

C360

Circuit to test

4 and 1
5 and 8

Connect self–powered test light or ohm-
meter to terminals

Move switch to these
positions

A good switch will indicate

Forward/Rearward cir-
cuit

Forward

Rearward

Closed circuit

Open circuit

4 and 5
1 and 8

Forward

Rearward

Open circuit

Closed circuit

4 and 6
7 and 8

Front up/down circuit Up

Down

Closed circuit

Open circuit

4 and 7
6 and 8

Up

Down

Open circuit

Closed circuit

4 and 3
2 and 8

Rear up/down circuit Up

Down

Closed circuit

Open circuit

4 and 2
3 and 8

Up

Down

Open circuit

Closed circuit

89 0 89 0 1011 0 1312 0 1312 01011 0

N216
Seat adjust switch, driver
side front (14A701)
0) Rest
8) Seat forward
9) Seat rearward
10) Front height up
11) Front height down
12) Rear height up
13) Rear height down

8 1 5 6 7 3 2 C360

C3604

�

� �

�

F08245



Connector Views
E2o0000Z

150-13

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

C146 12A58114401

F16089

4

8

12

16

2

6

10

14

3

7

11

15

1

5

9

13

F16087

4

8

12

16

2

6

10

14

3

7

11

15

1

5

9

13

(1) 676 (PK/OG)

(2) 348 (VT)

(3) 151 (LB/BK)

(4) 13 (RD/BK)

(5) 70 (LB/WH)

(6) 531 (DG/YE)

(7) 679 (GY/BK)

(8) 904 (LB/RD)

(9) 63 (RD)

(10) 3 (LG/WH)

(11) 107 (VT)

(12) 512 (TN/LG)

(13) 1002 (BK/PK)

(14) 2 (WH/LB)

(15) 58 (WH)

(16) 810 (RD/LG)

(1) 676 (PK/OG)

(2) 348 (VT)

(3) 151 (LB/BK)

(4) 1033 (RD/YE)

(5) 70 (LB/WH)

(6) 531 (DG/YE)

(7) 679 (GY/BK)

(8) 904 (LB/RD)

(9) 63 (RD)

(10) 3 (LG/WH)

(11) 107 (VT)

(12) 512 (TN/LG)

(13) 1002 (BK/PK)

(14) 2 (WH/LB)

(15) 58 (WH)

(16) 810 (RD/LG)

C150
12A581
B15
Wheel speed sen-
sor, left front
(2C205)

Pin Circuit Circuit Function

1 522 (TN/BK) Wheel speed sensor, left front (2C205) –

2 Wheel speed sensor, left front (2C205) +521 (TN/OG)

F02085

2

1

(BK) C152
15A211
E43
Fog lamp, left front
(15200)

Pin Circuit Circuit Function

1 57 (BK) Ground

2 Fog lamp switch, to front fog lamp478 (TN/OG)

F02245

21



Connector Views
E2o00032

150-43

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

C289

14401
M256
Temperature blend
door actuator
(19E616)

Pin Circuit Circuit Function

1 – not used, with EATC

3 – not used

436 (RD/LG)

not used, manual A/C

7 438 (RD/WH) Air temperature door variable resistor, +

F08059

� �

� �

2 – not used, with EATC

4 437 (YE/LG) Air temperature door variable resistor, wiper, with EATC

436 (RD/LG) Air temperature door variable resistor –, manual A/C

5 250 (OG) Blend door actuator, CCW, with EATC

437 (YE/LG) Air temperature door variable resistor, wiper, manual A/C

296 (WH/VT) Voltage, hot in run only, manual A/C

6 249 (DB/LG) Blend door actuator, CW, with EATC

57 (BK) Ground, manual A/C

– not used, manual A/C

8 Air temperature door variable resistor, –, with EATC

–

C290a

14401
A11
Radio (18806)

Pin Circuit Circuit Function

1 19 (LB/RD) Illumination

2 57 (BK) Ground

3 1000 (RD/BK) Voltage supplied in Start (overload protected)

4 – not used

5 802 (OG/RD) Speaker, right rear (18808) +

6 803 (BN/PK) Speaker, right rear (18808) –

7 805 (WH/LG) Speaker, right front (18808) +

8 811 (DG/OG) Speaker, right front (18808) –

9 797 (LG/VT) Voltage supplied at all times (overload protected)

10 1002 (BK/PK) Voltage in Run or Accessory (overload protected)

11 694 (BK/LG) Ground

12 800 (GY/LB) Speaker, left rear (18808) +

13 801 (TN/YE) Speaker, left rear (18808) –

14 804 (OG/LG) Speaker, left front (18808) +

15 813 (LB/WH) Speaker, left front (18808) –

16 694 (BK/LG) Ground

��

���

F16071



Connector Views
E2o0008E

150-96

Excursion, Super Duty Series F-250, F-350, F-450, F-550 ’02

C1221
14B102

F04263

1 2

43

F04251

12

4 3

12B637

1102 (BK/PK)

��� �����	


���
 ������


359 (GY/RD)

C1222 12614

F12046

9

4 12

1

12A581

F12060

9

412

1

416 (LB/BK)
57 (BK)

419 (DG/LG)

57 (BK)

��� ������

��� ���


��� ���


��� �	����

�
� �	����


��� ������

�� ���


��� �	����


�� ���


417 (VT/OG)
635 (YE)

693 (OG)
418 (DG/YE)
420 (DB/YE)

C1236
90930
B5
Air Charge Temper-
ature (ACT) sensor

Pin Circuit Circuit Function

1 359 (GY/RD) Sensor signal return (reference/ground)

2 1291 (RD/YE) signal from Powertrain Control Module (PCM) (12A650)

F02111

21




